Impact on operating revenue 138,258 (1,570) (2,289) 134,399

Operating expenses

Operating costs 271,299 (1,570) - 269,729

Impact on operating expenses 271,299 (1,570) - 269,729

Current assets

Receivables 9 39,280 - 20,117 59,397

Impact on current assets 39,280 - 20,117 59,397

Equity

General equity 18 1,118,079 - 20,117 1,138,196

Impact on equity 1,118,079 - 20,117 1,138,196

Annual Report 2016 | 85

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2016

23 Restatement of comparative figures (continued)

  The Group has restated opening balances as at 1 January 2015 and adjusted its comparatives at 31 December 2015, on adoption of
 PBE IPSAS 35 and the identification of a prior period error relating to HOD accounts. The adjustments are shown in the table below:

Actual 2015

Notes As previously
reported

Reclassification
adjustments
to previously

reported balances

Prior period error
adjustments

PBE IPSAS
35 transition
adjustments

As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Revenue and Expenses

Operating revenue

Government grants 2 416,432 - - - 416,432

Tuition fees 275,720 - - - 275,720

Research and contracts 3 252,925 - - (6,702) 246,223

Service income 100,056 - - - 100,056

Donations and legacies 12,109 - - 12,530 24,639

Interest received 5,272 - - 3,028 8,300

Other revenue 12,110 (1,514) - (10) 10,586

Other gains/(losses) 4 - 56 - 5,676 5,732

Total operating revenue 1,074,624 (1,458) - 14,522 1,087,688

Operating expenses

People costs 6 600,629 - - - 600,629

Operating costs 7 282,712 (1,458) 112 367 281,733

Finance costs 141 - - - 141

Depreciation and amortisation 10,11 123,283 - - - 123,283

Total operating expenses 1,006,765 (1,458) 112 367 1,005,786

Net surplus/(deficit) before tax 67,859 - (112) 14,155 81,902

Income tax expense 389 - - - 389

Net surplus/(deficit) after tax 67,470 - (112) 14,155 81,513

Reclassification of comparative item

  Certain comparative line items have been reclassified in order to align with the presentation of new line items in the current year arising
from the consolidation of the Foundation:

• loss on sale of property, plant and equipment has been reclassified from operating costs to other gains/(losses)
• net gains on foreign exchange has been reclassified from other revenue to other gains/(losses)

86

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2016

23 Restatement of comparative figures (continued)

Actual 2015

Notes As previously
reported

Reclassification
adjustments
to previously

reported balances

Prior period
adjustments

PBE IPSAS
35 transition
adjustments

As restated

$’000 $’000 $'000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,068 - - 4,066 28,134

Short term bank deposits 8,973 - - 29,073 38,046

Receivables 9 50,550 - - (2,285) 48,265

Research work in progress 13,263 - - (1,610) 11,653

Inventories 1,788 - - - 1,788

Prepayments and other current assets 22,859 - - 7 22,866

Total current assets 121,501 - - 29,251 150,752

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 10 2,035,521 - - - 2,035,521

Intangible assets 11 14,530 - - - 14,530

Other financial assets 25,252 - - 115,430 140,682

Total non-current assets 2,075,303 - - 115,430 2,190,733

Total assets 2,196,804 - - 144,681 2,341,485

Current Liabilities

Payables 12 131,272 - (9,999) 121 121,394

Revenue in advance 13 117,263 - - - 117,263

Income tax payable 389 - - - 389

Loans and borrowings 15 620 - - - 620

Employee entitlements 14 46,347 - - - 46,347

Derivative financial instruments 22 188 - - - 188

Total current liabilities 296,079 - (9,999) 121 286,201

Non-current liabilities

Employee entitlements 14 48,085 - - - 48,085

Revenue in advance 13 1,250 - - - 1,250

Loans and borrowings 15 44,292 - - - 44,292

Total non-current liabilities 93,627 - - - 93,627

Total liabilities 389,706 - (9,999) 121 379,828

Net assets 1,807,098 - 9,999 144,560 1,961,657

Equity

General equity 18 1,157,785 - 9,999 381 1,168,165

Reserves 18 610,893 - - - 610,893

Restricted and special funds 19 38,420 - - 144,179 182,599

Total equity  1,807,098 - 9,999 144,560 1,961,657

Annual Report 2016 | 87

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2016

Annual Report 2016 | 87

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE READERS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND AND GROUP’S
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND STATEMENT OF SERVICE PERFORMANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The Auditor-General is the auditor of the University of Auckland (the University) and group. The Auditor-General has appointed me, Susan Jones,
using the staff and resources of Ernst & Young, to carry out the audit of the financial statements and statement of service performance of the